The Parent Company being a registered broker dealer in securities is subject to the stringent rules of
the SEC and other regulatory agencies with respect to the maintenance of specific levels of RBCA
ratios.  RBCA is a ratio that compares the broker dealer’s total measured risk to its liquid capital.  As
a rule, the Parent Company must maintain an RBCA ratio of at least one hundred ten percent
(110.00%) and a net liquid capital (NLC) of at least P=5.00 million or five percent (5.00%) of its
aggregate indebtedness, whichever is higher.  Also, the Aggregated Indebtedness (AI) of every broker
dealer should not exceed two thousand percent (2,000.00%) of its NLC.  In the event that the
minimum RBCA ratio of one hundred ten percent (110.00%) or the minimum NLC is breached, the
Parent Company shall immediately cease doing business as a broker dealer and shall notify the PSE
and SEC.  As at December 31, 2023 and 2022, the Parent Company is compliant with the foregoing
requirements.

- 42 -

*SGVFS187908*

The Parent Company’s capital pertains to equity per books adjusted for deferred tax assets and assets
not readily convertible into cash.

The RBCA ratio of the Parent Company as at December 31, 2023 and 2022 are as follows:

2023 2022
Equity eligible for NLC P=2,114,630,498 P=1,871,731,347
Less ineligible assets 505,607,811 515,052,279
NLC P=1,609,022,687 P=1,356,679,068
Position risk P=35,087,692 P=34,507,193
Operational risk 199,229,777 214,412,180
Large exposure risk 20,251,104 19,220,559
Total Risk Capital Requirement (TRCR) P=254,568,573 P=268,139,932
AI P=10,049,963,285 P=10,795,400,421
5.00% of AI P=502,498,164 P=539,770,021
Required NLC P=502,498,164 P=539,770,021
Net Risk-Based Capital Excess P=1,106,524,523 P=816,909,047
Ratio of AI to NLC 625% 796%
RBCA ratio (NLC/TRCR) 632% 506%

The following are the definition of terms used in the above computation:

1. Ineligible assets

These pertain to fixed assets and assets which cannot be readily converted into cash.

2. Operational risk requirement

The amount required to cover a level of operational risk which is the exposure associated with
commencing and remaining in business arising separately from exposures covered by other risk
requirements.  It is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people
and systems which include, among others, risks of fraud, operational or settlement failure and